

No. 17-6086

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF FEDERAL DEFENDERS AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH S. GANNETT
DANIEL L. KAPLAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
850 West Adams Street,
Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 382-2700

DONNA F. COLTHARP
Counsel of Record
JOHN P. RHODES
727 East Cesar E. Chavez
Boulevard, Suite B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206
(210) 472-6700
donna_coltharp@fd.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

281072



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Congress’s Commerce Clause Power Does Not Support SORNA’s Sweeping Exercise of Police Power.....	5
II. The Registration Requirement Is Not Necessary and Proper to Congress’s Exercise of Its Commerce Power	17
III. The Broad Power Exercised in Enacting SORNA Upsets the Balance of State and Federal Authority	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	5, 7-8
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	1, 7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	5
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	15
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	2
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	15, 16
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	1, 9, 18
<i>United States v. Gould</i> , 568 F.3d 459 (4th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D.N.Y. 2008), <i>rev'd</i> , <i>United States v. Guzman</i> , 591 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 570 U.S. 387 (2013).....	10, 18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. May</i> , 535 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008)	1
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Myers</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 534 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1331 (M.D. Fla. 2008), <i>vacated</i> , 562 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir. 2009).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995)	8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 912 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	17-18
<i>United States v. Waybright</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Mont. 2008), <i>disapproved of, United States v. George</i> , 625 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whaley</i> , 577 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 258 (1980)	2
<i>Ward v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 767 (1977)	24

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	6
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	15
18 U.S.C. § 2250	3-4, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a).....	5, 11, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(1)	5, 24
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2)(A).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(2)(B).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20901.....	3, 4, 10
34 U.S.C. § 20901-20963	3
34 U.S.C. § 20913.....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20913(a).....	21, 22
34 U.S.C. § 20913(b)	22
34 U.S.C. § 20913(c).....	22
34 U.S.C. § 20913(e).....	21
34 U.S.C. § 20914.....	11, 24
34 U.S.C. § 20915.....	11, 24
34 U.S.C. § 20916.....	11, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20917	24
34 U.S.C. § 20918	24
34 U.S.C. § 20920(a)	23
Pub. L. No. 109-248, tit. V, sec. 501, 109 Stat. 587.	12
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
The Federalist No. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	20
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, “Use of Guidelines and Specific Offense Characteristics, Offender Based, Fiscal Year 2016”	2-3
Wayne A. Logan, “Criminal Justice Federalism and National Sex Offender Policy,” 6 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L. 51 (2008)	21
